advances from affiliates being reported in the Issuer column of the condensed consolidating statement of cash flows
information. Accordingly, the comparative historical

14

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

condensed consolidating statement of cash flows information presented herein has been corrected. The "Guarantor
Subsidiaries" and "Consolidated" columns were not impacted by these corrections. This reporting error did not have
any impact on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2011.
The impact to the comparative historical condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
June 30, 2011 is as follows:

Parent
As
Previously
Reported

Parent
As
Corrected

Issuer
As
Previously
Reported

Issuer
As
Corrected

Eliminations
As
Previously
Reported

Eliminations
As
Corrected

(in thousands)
Change in advances -
affiliates 671,631 15,572 (820,250 ) 133,750 148,619 (149,322 )

Net cash provided by
(used in) investing
activities

746,805 90,746 (844,891 ) 109,109 148,619 (149,322 )

Change in advances -
affiliates 297,941 — — — (148,619 ) 149,322

Net cash provided by
(used in) financing
activities

348,021 50,080 936,022 936,022 (148,619 ) 149,322

Increase (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents 1,095,323 141,323 (35,742 ) 918,258 — —

Cash and cash
equivalents, end of period 1,603,172 649,172 252,200 1,206,200 — —

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet Information
As of June 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $513,051 $1,387,389 $728 $— $1,901,168
Short-term investments 447,386 — — — 447,386
Prepaid expenses 177 1,880 86,030 — 88,087
Advances to subsidiaries 687,719 — — (687,719 ) —
Other current assets 96 427,571 31,492 — 459,159
Total current assets 1,648,429 1,816,840 118,250 (687,719 ) 2,895,800
Property and equipment, net — 1,119 4,068,221 — 4,069,340
Investment in subsidiaries 1,467,415 5,129,241 — (6,596,656 ) —
FCC licenses — 3,800 2,558,104 — 2,561,904
Other assets 6,319 150,884 47,082 (1,697 ) 202,588
Total assets $3,122,163 $7,101,884 $6,791,657 $(7,286,072 ) $9,729,632
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

30

Advances from subsidiaries — 101,786 585,933 (687,719 ) —
Other current liabilities — 171,211 570,667 — 741,878
Total current liabilities — 272,997 1,156,600 (687,719 ) 741,878
Long-term debt, net — 4,425,761 300,673 — 4,726,434
Deferred credits 5,873 920,437 129,289 (1,697 ) 1,053,902
Other long-term liabilities — 15,274 75,854 — 91,128
Total liabilities 5,873 5,634,469 1,662,416 (689,416 ) 6,613,342
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock 36 — — — 36
Other stockholders’ equity 3,116,254 1,467,415 5,129,241 (6,596,656 ) 3,116,254
Total stockholders’ equity 3,116,290 1,467,415 5,129,241 (6,596,656 ) 3,116,290
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $3,122,163 $7,101,884 $6,791,657 $(7,286,072 ) $9,729,632

15

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet Information
As of December 31, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $657,289 $1,285,266 $727 $— $1,943,282
Short-term investments 299,972 — — — 299,972
Prepaid expenses — 386 55,326 — 55,712
Advances to subsidiaries 671,193 245,866 — (917,059 ) —
Other current assets 96 405,979 38,552 — 444,627
Total current assets 1,628,550 1,937,497 94,605 (917,059 ) 2,743,593
Property and equipment, net — 1,378 4,016,621 — 4,017,999
Investment in subsidiaries 1,297,957 4,728,985 — (6,026,942 ) —
FCC licenses — 3,800 2,535,241 — 2,539,041
Other assets 6,319 137,985 39,612 (1,618 ) 182,298
Total assets $2,932,826 $6,809,645 $6,686,079 $(6,945,619 ) $9,482,931
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Advances from subsidiaries — — 917,059 (917,059 ) —
Other current liabilities — 243,247 573,476 — 816,723
Total current liabilities — 243,247 1,490,535 (917,059 ) 816,723
Long-term debt, net — 4,437,924 273,097 — 4,711,021
Deferred credits 5,226 813,498 120,028 (1,618 ) 937,134
Other long-term liabilities — 17,019 73,434 — 90,453
Total liabilities 5,226 5,511,688 1,957,094 (918,677 ) 6,555,331
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock 36 — — — 36
Other stockholders’ equity 2,927,564 1,297,957 4,728,985 (6,026,942 ) 2,927,564
Total stockholders’ equity 2,927,600 1,297,957 4,728,985 (6,026,942 ) 2,927,600
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,932,826 $6,809,645 $6,686,079 $(6,945,619 ) $9,482,931

16

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $9,058 $1,279,462 $(7,340 ) $1,281,180
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 8,892 644,788 (7,340 ) 646,340
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 165 167,329 — 167,494

Other operating expenses — 61 155,337 — 155,398
Total operating expenses — 9,118 967,454 (7,340 ) 969,232
(Loss) income from operations — (60 ) 312,008 — 311,948
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 63,547 5,939 — 69,486
Non-operating (income) expenses (359 ) (3 ) (222 ) — (584 )
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (148,476 ) (307,179 ) — 455,655 —
Total other (income) expense (148,835 ) (243,635 ) 5,717 455,655 68,902
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 148,835 243,575 306,291 (455,655 ) 243,046

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (95,099 ) 888 — (94,211 )
Net income (loss) $148,835 $148,476 $307,179 $(455,655 ) $148,835
Total other comprehensive income 962 913 — (913 ) 962
Comprehensive income (loss) $149,797 $149,389 $307,179 $(456,568 ) $149,797

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $6,441 $1,210,352 $(7,340 ) $1,209,453
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 5,907 709,997 (7,340 ) 708,564
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 528 154,028 — 154,556

Other operating expenses — 60 136,018 — 136,078
Total operating expenses — 6,495 1,000,043 (7,340 ) 999,198
(Loss) income from operations — (54 ) 210,309 — 210,255
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 62,918 4,062 — 66,980
Non-operating (income) expenses (480 ) 9,516 (197 ) — 8,839

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

33

Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (83,855 ) (207,631 ) — 291,486 —
Total other (income) expense (84,335 ) (135,197 ) 3,865 291,486 75,819
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 84,335 135,143 206,444 (291,486 ) 134,436

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (51,288 ) 1,187 — (50,101 )
Net income (loss) $84,335 $83,855 $207,631 $(291,486 ) $84,335
Total other comprehensive loss (9,639 ) (9,612 ) — 9,612 (9,639 )
Comprehensive income (loss) $74,696 $74,243 $207,631 $(281,874 ) $74,696

17

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $13,237 $2,559,213 $(14,680 ) $2,557,770
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 12,902 1,495,909 (14,680 ) 1,494,131
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 336 343,752 — 344,088

Other operating expenses — 114 309,221 — 309,335
Total operating expenses — 13,352 2,148,882 (14,680 ) 2,147,554
(Loss) income from operations — (115 ) 410,331 — 410,216
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 128,281 11,288 — 139,569
Non-operating (income) expenses (731 ) (5 ) (325 ) — (1,061 )
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (169,108 ) (400,256 ) — 569,364 —
Total other (income) expense (169,839 ) (271,980 ) 10,963 569,364 138,508
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 169,839 271,865 399,368 (569,364 ) 271,708

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (102,757 ) 888 — (101,869 )
Net income (loss) $169,839 $169,108 $400,256 $(569,364 ) $169,839
Total other comprehensive income 709 667 — (667 ) 709
Comprehensive income (loss) $170,548 $169,775 $400,256 $(570,031 ) $170,548

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $10,924 $2,408,295 $(15,390 ) $2,403,829
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 10,209 1,464,424 (15,390 ) 1,459,243
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 715 323,612 — 324,327

Other operating expenses — 154 264,513 — 264,667
Total operating expenses — 11,078 2,052,549 (15,390 ) 2,048,237
(Loss) income from operations — (154 ) 355,746 — 355,592
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 115,294 8,247 — 123,541
Non-operating (income) expenses (986 ) 9,509 (455 ) — 8,068

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

35

Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (139,728 ) (349,870 ) — 489,598 —
Total other (income) expense (140,714 ) (225,067 ) 7,792 489,598 131,609
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 140,714 224,913 347,954 (489,598 ) 223,983

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (85,185 ) 1,916 — (83,269 )
Net income (loss) $140,714 $139,728 $349,870 $(489,598 ) $140,714
Total other comprehensive loss (6,167 ) (6,135 ) — 6,135 (6,167 )
Comprehensive income (loss) $134,547 $133,593 $349,870 $(483,463 ) $134,547

18

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows Information
Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $494 $(255,643 ) $711,719 $— $456,570

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment — (374 ) (325,841 ) — (326,215 )
Purchase of investments (447,285 ) — — — (447,285 )
Proceeds from maturity of investments 300,000 — — — 300,000
Change in advances – affiliates 3,263 245,867 — (249,130 ) —
Other investing activities, net — (15,026 ) (21,803 ) — (36,829 )
Net cash (used in) provided by investing
activities (144,022 ) 230,467 (347,644 ) (249,130 ) (510,329 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Change in advances – affiliates — 110,733 (359,863 ) 249,130 —
Change in book overdraft — 29,261 — — 29,261
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,798 — — — 1,798
Other financing activities, net (2,508 ) (12,695 ) (4,211 ) — (19,414 )
Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (710 ) 127,299 (364,074 ) 249,130 11,645

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (144,238 ) 102,123 1 — (42,114 )

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
beginning of period 657,289 1,285,266 727 — 1,943,282

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
end of period $513,051 $1,387,389 $728 $— $1,901,168

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows Information
Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $497 $(126,873 ) $608,476 $— $482,100

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

37

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment — (6,950 ) (444,623 ) — (451,573 )
Purchase of investments (299,826 ) — — — (299,826 )
Proceeds from maturity of investments 375,000 — — — 375,000
Change in advances - affiliates 15,572 133,750 — (149,322 ) —
Other investing activities, net — (17,691 ) (10,175 ) — (27,866 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities 90,746 109,109 (454,798 ) (149,322 ) (404,265 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Change in advances - affiliates — — (149,322 ) 149,322 —
Change in book overdraft — 1,263 — — 1,263
Proceeds from debt issuance, net of
discount — 1,497,500 — — 1,497,500

Retirement of long-term debt — (535,792 ) — — (535,792 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 53,671 — — — 53,671
Other financing activities, net (3,591 ) (26,949 ) (4,474 ) — (35,014 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities 50,080 936,022 (153,796 ) 149,322 981,628

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 141,323 918,258 (118 ) — 1,059,463

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
beginning of period 507,849 287,942 740 — 796,531

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
end of period $649,172 $1,206,200 $622 $— $1,855,994

19

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents
MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

13.Subsequent Events:

The Company has entered into a broadband services agreement with a carrier for backhaul and interconnect facilities
at specified prices. The term of this agreement expires in 2017. The minimum commitment under this pricing
agreement is approximately $164.2 million.

20

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q